
eraghty &
onnano, LLC

Attorneys at Law

October 21,2020

Via email dholmes@llhd.org
Danielle Holmes
Ledge Light Health District
216 Broad Street
New London, CT 06320

Nottingham Hills Subdivision - East Lyme
Lot Line Revisions to LotS 19 & 21

1 Lot Re-Subdivision

Dear Danielle:

Attached is an electronic copy of the revised plans for the above referenced projects. An
original stamped and signed set of these plans was delivered to your New London office
yesterday afternoon.

The changes made to the current revisions when compared to that which I submitted on

October 6,2020 are as follows:

o On page 4 of 5 revised existing Lot 2l we relocated, slightly, the locations of the
proposed primary and reserve areas

o On page 5 of 5 we added additional perc testing results

As you are aware, we have B-100A applications pending for revised lots 19 &21
and a subdivision application which has been amended to reduce the new lots from two (2) to
one (1).

Given the proposed use of Geomatrix product GST6236 systems, See Ex. A, we believe
we have stablished the feasibility for four (4) bedroom system areas for the existing revised two
lots (19e2D as well as the new lot (#23). To the extent that you disagree with this analysis, we
believe, at a minimum, we have established site feasibility necessary for the lot line revisions and

re-subdivision and are willing to agree to reduce bedroom counts for the purposes of current
application knowing it will be the intent of the contract purchaser to demonstrate compliance

38 GRANI'I'E STREET, PO BOX 231, NF]\v I,ONDON, CT 06320

VW\T.GERAGHTYBONNANO.COM TELEPHONE (860) 447-8077 / FAx (860) tt47-9833

PAUL M. GERAGHTY*
MICHAELS. BONNANO

JOHANNA McCORMICK
MARKA. DUBOIST

JONATFIAN E. FRTEDI-ERIt

*AIso Admittcd in New York
t Boad Certified, Trial Advocate

t t Also Admitted in Musachusetb and North Daftota

Re:



with the State of Connecticut Health Code necessary to obtain approval for 4 bedroom septic

systems.

please contact me should we need to discuss the pending applications referenced herein

further.

Cc: Kristen Clarke PE

1M. Geraghty







Town of East Lyme
P.O. DRAWER 519

Town Engineer
VictorA. Benni, P.E.

NIANTIC, CONNECTICUT 06357

860-691 -41 1 2
FAX 860-739-6930

Gary A. Goeschel II, Director of Planning

Victor Benni, P.E., Town Engineer

October 23,2020

Re: 22 & 24 Upper Kensington Drive - Nottingham Hills
Subdivision Application Review

Information submitted by the Applicant which was considered in this review:

o (5-Sheet Drawing Set) Conservation Design Development, Nottingham Hills Subdivision, Lot
Line Revisions of Existing Lots 19 & 2l, I Lot Re-Subdivision of Portions of Lots 19 & 21, East
Lyme, Connecticut, Date: January 29,2020, Revised to: l0ll9l2020,by: Gesick & Associates,
P.C.

o Letter & Attachments from English Harbour Asset Management, LLC to Victor Benni, PE,
DaIe:1012212020, Re: Lot Line Revisions, Re-subdivision Nottingham Hills subdivision Lots 19

& 21.

This office has reviewed the above referenced information and has the following comments:

1. As previously requested, the Drawing Set should be updated to satisfu the provisions of
Subdivision Regulations 6-2-5 Lot Access (A), (B), (C), (D) & (F).

2. The Waiver of Stormwater Management Report demonstrates that the water quality of the
receiving aquifer, wetland or watercourse will not be affected and that the proposed development
will not cause or exacerbate downstream flooding. The proposed design meets the intent of the
stormwater regulations.

To:

From:

Date:





ENGLISH HARBOUR ASSET IyIENAGEIVIENT, tLG
l712 PioneerAvenrre, Srrite 1939

Gheyenne, Wyorning g2OO I
October 22,2O2O

Via email: vbenni@eltownhall.com
Victor Benni, PE

Town of East Lyme
1 08 Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, CT 06357

(307) 256-?,229

Re: Lot Line Revisions
Re-Subdivision Nottingham Hills subdivision Lots 1g & 21

Dear Mr. Benni:

Pursuant to Gary Goeschel's email from last evening, October 21, 2O2O, he asked
for an itemized list of the substantive changes made in both the 9l23l2O2O and
1 Ol 1 I I 2O2O plan revisions.

With regard to the 9123l2O2O revisions which appear in the application record as
Ex. Y, they responded to your comments dated 9lOZl2O2O, attached as Ex. 1, as follows;

1. The surveyor revised Note 1 on page 1 to include the requested language
requested regarding accuracy of the proposed boundary lines and vertical accuracy.

2. We addressed the area of the Common Driveway by shading the area which is
identical to the area of the Utility Easement. This identifies an area that
encompasses each of the three lots and demonstrates that access and utilities have
been provided. In addition, on page 1 "Reference Maps" #3 is the Utility Easement
Map recorded in the East Lyme Land Records Drawer 6# 441,Ex.2 herein, that
identifies the legal description of the shaded area. We have also added Note 7 on
Page 1 to address the Common Driveway and Utility Easement. A draft of this
agreement was submitted to the record of the pending application and appears as
Ex. GG.

Given all of this our Legal Counsel has advised no further easements are required.
ln addition, I enclose the narrative Utility Easement recorded in the East Lyme Land
Records vol.794 Page 51o as Ex.3, the construction plan prepared bythe
Connecticut Light and Power Company, Ex. 4, and a photograph of the installed
utility structures for this property, Ex. 5. I would note that underground Electric,
Cable TV and Telephone conduit and structures, all of which is already installed,
benefit and are burdened by the utility easement as is identified in the narrative
easement and evidenced further by the construction plans.

3. waiver of Storm water Management Report per Section 6-g-7 (A) 1 & 2;

I believe we are entitled to the waiver of this report based on several factors;



A) By using a common driveway and reducing the sizes of the previously approvedhouse footprints we have aciually reduced-the imp-ervious surface area that willneed to be utilized per the following analysis; 
r-'

Lot 19 (Lot 1) Driveway 460'x'lS' =
House Footprint 70'x30' =

Re-Subdivision plan

6,900 s.f. 140'x10' = 1,400 s.f.
2,100 s.f. 56'x30' = 1 ,6g0 s.f.

9,000 s.f. 3,080 s.f.

Lot 21 (Lot 2)

Lot 3

Lot 4
House Footprint

Common Driveway 234,x15'

Totals

Driveway 460'x15'= 6,g00 s.f. 190,x10,= 1,g00 s.f.
House Footprint 70'x30, = 2,100 s.f. 56,x30, = t .OAO s.t.

9,000 s.f. 3,580 s.f.

Driveway
House Footprint

3,690 s.f.

Driveway N/A N/A
N/A N/A

N/A

18,000 s.f.

N/A 200'x10'= 2,000 s.f.N/A 56'x30' = 1,6g0 s.f.

3.510 s.f.

13850 s.f

I have attached as Ex. 6 a map, prwiously supplied and part of record Ex.y, thatshows the currently approved Nottingham Hiils suoJivision pnale i imperiorssurfaces in red ink overlaid on the proposed impervious surfaces from the pendingapplications.

Given the design of the subdivision which provides a 10+ acre stormwaterdischarge area immediately adjacent to this propJ.tv, see Nottingham Hills subdivisionphase 4 conservation Easement area, Ex. i, the reduction in impervious surface area,the addition of more open space that increases the total open space to more anamount that exceeds by in excess of 33o/o that which L required, I would submit thatthese factors combine to demonstrate that the water quality of the receiving aquifer,wetland or watercourse will not be affected and thaithe proposed development will notcause or exacerbate downstream flooding



ln addition. i i'lrciiid irote inat !'ye aie eniirler rc consicjeration based upon theoending plans cf acditicria; o0err Scace an,:i a ieducrron in irnpervious sur-face area,sas is provioed in Secricn S-g-4iAj .r and 2 oi:he fasf Lv,ne Subdivisiorr Regulations.

ln aodiircn to tne iterlrs that addr-ess lv'lr Benn i s JiZea20 comments t,efollowing rruere aocied'r.c tne grzJ2cza Fian Revisicns.

i r Additionar res: r-icie and perc Test rlcaticns ipages 3 4 s)2] Test Hoie Data providec ov iecge Lrghi Hearrn D"istrjct lpage 6)3) \{le added fl r^ew page 5 tc oenronstraie atterriaiir.re tocations could easily neprovided tc relriJt the clair-ns maoe by a,i alternate r:rember of the piarrning
3o^rrttltsston. i NOTE: This l-:as paEe been removed fror-]l tlre 1at1g/2a2a pian
Ke!rslons anc ir,ti iDe suct.:tiitec as a slandaione responsrve exhibit as part of theso caileir 'Bor--rba.ch Respcnse' caiec cctoi:,er 5 zazri whiciuppu*ri in thereccic cf this app icatiolr as Fx. X,

Wiitr:'egar"i tc ihe i;Ji1g rerrisec Diars

,) )1:":.,::::: *.g, \,vas rage S rri irie ?IZSDAZA and iriace rhis documenr Ex 33ru Ifle SC calted BOnrbact Resp.3pg6 rhis plan waS iJre[_]ai-ed soieirl tcdenicnstiaie'ir-iai airei'naiive iccatrcrr exrst cn each citir. r"ir."r"oi#iio rrrtLlrme PiannrnE. Buiiorrg Zcr;rng. E;rgrneer,ng anc Health Depar-tnrent(s)apprcvai
2) VVe acjdecJ aqcittorr peic l-esl Daia cn
3) We siightiy nroCified lire iocaticn cf tne

for exisrrng tot 2i
4t We char;geo ihe iocaiicn for Lrop,cseo

*?:::,:: "l:lo^.:o a coo.v ,:f rhe teiier anc exhioit emarled to tfanreile Hoimes onvwfvrJc;r L .. /_JLr aS EX.E

Please let rne kiiolv ii 5'ou need 3ny fllnn*'' irr'lcrn;atron or nave any questrons

Srncerely

K;'isten -l- Ciarxe pE. ir.4ariaoc:
Engiish Harbour Assei lvianigemerrt .LC

cc: GaryGoesci:ei,,riaenrari: Egoeschel@ei:ownhail.coni
Pau I Ge rag hty, via,:,-'r ai I p{ Jrag nty@r g erag h t u,t3 66,i 3r1 o. cc rr

I dyc J.

prc0osed prirnary ani reserve rocations

r icctirrg cfatits



EXHIBIT 1



Paul Geraqh

From:

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Gary,

Victor Benni <vbenni@eltownhall.com >

Wednesday, September Z, 20201 1:09 AM
Paul Geraghty; Gary Goeschel; Bill Mulholland
Jennifer Lindo; Kristen Clarke
RE: Memo to Staff09.01.20 Final..docx

Per Mr' Geraghty's september L, zozo memo:, under his ,,Engineering 
comments,, section:

Item #2:The requirement that we discussed was that a "subdivision plan,, be submitted by the Applicant. Thissubdivision Plan shall be prepared by a Licensed Land surveyor. The drawing set provides no clarification as to theaccuracyof theproposedboundarylines.Referto"Notes 
-'1)E.",onsheeilof4ofthedrawingset,whichstates,,,Theintent of this map is to depict existing conditions of the property,,.

Under the "Notes - 1) A'", on sheet 1' of 4 of the drawing set, there is a reference to , 
,,Type of survey: TopographicSurvey"' There has been no reference made to the Verticar Accuracy on the Topographic survey.

Item #6: As discussed' the plans depict a common drive which will be shared by all three lots; therefore, appropriatelanguage and identification of a right-of-way/easement area needs to be included on the Subdivision plan,o Access rights over Lot 21 in favor of Lot 19, ando Access rights over Lot j.9 in favor of Lot 2l-, ando Access rights over Lots 19 & 21, in favor of Lot 23.

lfully understand that cL&P has an Easement and it is depicted on the plans and referenced in the notes. rdo notbelieve that this CL&P easement encompass other utilities, such as cable TV, telephone, internet, & etc. A ,,common,,easement for all utilities should be considered. As we discussed, it is also rationar to incrude utirity easements over eachLot 19 and 23" in favor of each other' with this, we intend to provide the utirity compa nies the option to provide one setof utilities thru the accessstrips, then parceloff the utilities.iu .orron junction to each of the three lots.o Utility easement over Lots tg & 21., in favor of Lot 23,o Recommended utirity easement over Lot 1g in favor of Lot 21, ando Recommended utility easement over Lot 21 in favor of Lot 19.

Item #15: lf waiver requested, then the Applicant would provide information for Engineering Department review tosatisfy conditions under Section 6_g_7 (A) 1. & 2.

Rega rd s,

Victor Benni, p.E.
Town Engineer

Town of East Lyme
(860) 691-4112

From: Pa ul Geraghty <pgeraghty@geraghtybonna no.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September0l, 2020 ::S6 pVf

:;;,i?.:,,:T:[[:t;:tchel@eltownhall'com>; Victor Benni <vbenni@ertownhail.com>; Biil Murhoiland



cc: Jennifer Lindo <jlindo@eltownhall.com>; Kristen Crarke <kristentclarke@gmair.com>Subject: Memo to S1aff09.01.20 Final..docx

Gentlemen' please see the memo I have prepared based on our meeting of yesterday. r believe it covers those issue wediscussed and how they would be addressed with some slight variation on victor,s comments which r am happy todiscuss' Please confirm you are in agreement and r wiil have the plans updated to reflect the comments andd iscussion.

The plans that I showed you yesterday had a number of the comments addressed in terms of the additional info soughteither actuaily on the pran or penned in so we can turn that around quickry.

with that lwould requestthe commission hold a speciar hearing laterthis month eitherthe week of the L4th or2r,t.
Regards paul.
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EXHIBIT 3



Pleise Retum to:
Real EstatE Department
CL&P
49 Randolph Road
Middletown, CT 06457

vol 794pror 5t0

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION EASEMENT

CL&P File E6247

354
Niantic Real Estate Limited

For a valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,. tiability Cqnpany nereinatter calteO
!ra1to1herebygrantstoTheconnecticutLightandPowerCompany,".p.".i,irffionwitnorncesin
Berlin, connecticut. its successors and assigns, hereinafter cailei cijntee, witr wARMNw covENANTai;x;;;i ioiin" ,"tt"r.described in Schedule A if such 

.schedule is attached), the perpetual righi to construct, ,.int in, replace, relocate, remove andrebuild on, across. over and under the land hereinafler desttueo (easiment areaj, 
"n 

.i.cri" ai.t ibution system consisting ofpoles, guys, braces, wires, cables, conduits, transformers, transtoiner fioi, p"a"'Jt"i", ,uturs, structures t6i"trauirigh,r. 
"nctraffic signals, fixtures and other appurtenances useful for providing er"ttric,'c'ommrniciti'on, sisnar ano streetr!trtinj ie*ice(includlng wires, cables and conduits running from the poles, transformers and pedestals to any structures erected on the Granto/slands); the right to provide electric, communication, signal ano streeuighiinf ;ilL;il;;;r, & $,"i"."; 

"na'irl" 
,igi;iio 

"nt",the Grantor's lands for the purpose.of inspecting, maiitaining or remoiing iame and ine rignt, afier consultation with the Grantor

[T:,rr[flf,:Hf$l *o keep tim, cut andiemove sucfi trees or shiruL"rv ailr'inel-rosment or t]," d,"niu" ,,"'i""".""ry

Said Easement Area is located on the Grantor's lands on the northerly side of Kensington Drivs on Upper KensingtonDrive as extended in the Town of East Lyme, Connecticut, as more particulariy described on a map entifled .,compilation plan
Map Showing Easement Area to be Granted to The Gonnecticul Light and 

-Power 
Gompany Across the property of Niantic

1911-E:!tt!, LLG Nottingham Hills subdivision, Phaso 3 upper Keisington Drive i""t r-yrnu, connecflcut scate 1,,=Go,cL&P Filo Number E6247 Date: octobor3o, 2006 Rev. Ho. t'rllzttoe Kiy Map Add;' which map has been on or wilt be fitedin the office of the Town clerk of said Town-of East Lyne, Connecticut.

The Grantor agrees, except with the writtdn permissio.n of_the Grantee, that (i) no building, structure, or other improvementorobstruction shall be located upon, thBre shall be no excavation, fitling, flood:ng g;d;;;i"g of, and there shalt be no parking ofvehicles or planting of trees or shrubbery upon the Easement Aru" or olit"ide th-" galement nrea within five (5) feet from anyfacilities or appurtenance installed to pr6vide services to any struciures erected on the Giantor,s premises, and (ii) nothing shail beattached, temporarily or permanenfly,.to any property of theGrantee i""Gil;d by il;! o=iil,i" 
"""urnunt. 

ihe Giantee may,without liability to the Grantor and ai tne exiensi of ihe Grantor, remove and oiipose oi any of the aforesaid made or instaled inviolation of the abovo and restore said land to its prior conditio.n. ln the evenr orlar"ge to'or. oestruaion oiany oi saiJiacilities o,the Grantee by the Grantor or agents or emptoyees thereof, ail costs ot;p;ir;r;;Jl;;;int shail ue 6ome uvine ciinlor.
The Grantee further agrees, by the acceptance of this deed, that as long as and to the extent that the electric distributionsystem together with all appurtenances, located on said land pursuant to this eaJemant are used to provide eiectric,communication, slgnal or streeuighting service, the Grantee will repair, reptice and .rintri" suctr taii6tiei aiftiown e*p"nse(except as otherwise provided herein) and in connection with any iepair, ieplacement or maintenance ot saio s-y"tem g,I crarteeshall.promptly restore the premises to substanually the s"me condition ir i*"t"d prloito sucn repair, replacement ormaintenance, provided, however, that such restoration shall not include 

"ny "t 
rctIr"i, ottier improvements or plantings made bythe Grantor contrary to the provisions of this easement.

. A portion of the ights granted herein are a conveyance of ights connected with the distribution of electricity,
made pursuant fo C.G.S. sgction 47-42, and are a poiion of the rigit-of-way ar easement rights reserve d by the
Grantor in an instrument dated November 14, 2006 and recorded on November 20, 2006 in-the East Lyme'Land
Records at Volume 759, Page 136 and an instrument dated September 4, 2007 anid recorded on September 5, 2007 in
the East Lyme Land Records at Volume 784, page 193.

ll any portion of the above described land upon or under which said facilities or appurtenances thereto shall be located, is
now or hereafter becomes a public streel or highway or a part thereof, permission, as set iorth in Section 1 6-234 of the General
statutes ol Connectlcut relating to ad.ioining landowners, is hereby given to the Grantee and to its successors and assigns, to use
that portion of the land for the purposes and in the manner above described.

Any right herein described or gra-nted, or any Interest therein or part thereof, may be assigned to any communication or
signal company by the Grantee, and the Grantor hereby agre€s to and ratifies any such assignme-nt and agrees that the interest so
assigned may be used for the purposes described therein for communication or signal purposes.

The words 'Grantor" and 'Grantee' shall include lessees, heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns where
the coniext so requires or permits.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises unto it, the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

[VL) coruveylNcE TAXES coLLEcrED

TOWN-C-IETKTTMSTIME



Please Refurn to:
Real Estate Deparlment
CL&P
49 Randolph Road
Middletown, CT 06457

CL&P File E6247

vor. 794mcr 511

_ day of
lN WITNESS WI-iEREOF,-the Grantor has hereunto caused (set)

da.,ar JanUafV 4^ ^orary
his hand(s) and seal(s) to be affixed

2o-Qg.

Ni.antic Real Estate Limited Company

lranqJer

.(1.S.)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Connect.icut

s.s. Niantic
COUNWOF_ Xeu London

on this 

- 

day of Januarv , 20- :L&efore me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Jef frey
. Torrance who acknowledged him/herself to be the person whose name is subscribed to the wlthln
instrument and acknowledged that they, being duly authorized to do so,
contained as their and said Granto/s free act and deed.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and the officjal seat.

-\he.,A...6 \.\".c.,1
( r...^ cfr i'>5.....-."\ +* --:Jcp^.L. 

( ,,*J
STATE OF

S.S.
COUNTY OF

on this 

- 

day of 

- 

,20-_ before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
who acknowledged him/herself to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

Instrument and acknowledged that they, being duly authorized to do so, executed the same for the purposes therein
contained as their and said Granto/s free act and deed,

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and the official seal.

Notary Public - Seal Required
My Commission Expires

Liability

the same for the_ purposes therein

*u"oro"o autt ,Jt/ zo 0,t
z-ut,i#&jutltat -

kzr5dmn iown Clerk
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EXHIBIT 8



1012112020 
Lot 19 & 21 Upper Kensington

From: pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com,

To; dholmes@llhd.org,

Cc: kristentclarke@gmail.com,

Subject: Lot 19 & 21 Upper Kensington
Date: Wed, Oct21,20209:ST am

Attachments' 
if'ffiil3:i3ff5;Tlfjflt?ilfJ;lottinsham Hi,s subdivision - Lots 1e & 20 - 1o-20-2ozo(1) pdr (4s77K),

https://mail.aol.com/webmail_std/en_us/printMessage

1t1
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.li iJ.'.i.;lrl.' i,i,:1.1.iil. ii.I'i-
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i l) rrlri.i I i,rj'l ii, irti: i,i-):.!jlii Il1ii
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October 21 ,2020

l,\,.- '-:, ,' .:r;,-^. . '-.,.', |- ,. 
l 

l) :'--,i:- i,!

.,\1,",\.l,,rirr,:rl i,,,.1,i1 i!,rl:
i Ji,rrll Crrriiir,i,'ii.i:ri,.rlrlr.:rrr

r i ,1,lr,r ri,1r,riti.,i irr i,i.r,rrr,:llir:rr., ,,r,i :ir,, rh I r:,ir,,, :

Via enrai I dholmes@lllid.org
Danielle Holnres
Ledge Light Health District
216 Broad Street
New Lorrdon. CT 06320

Re: Nottingham Hiils Subdivision - East Lyrne
Lot Line Revisions to Lots lg &.21
I Lot Re-Subdivision

Dear Danielle:

Attached is an electronic copy of the revised plans fbr the above referelced projects. Anoriginal stamped and signed set of tGse plans was clelivered to your New Londorl oflceyesterday aftemoon.

Tite changes ll1ade to the cllffent revisions when compared to that which l subrnittecl o,October 6,2020 al.e as follows:

.;ti (lll,:rirli'i'I:j] lillir.'li IlO lt{,i);21i. i\l!;.'\v i.{.)i,Ii{,\i.1, (.t.(i(r}.)(t
r/v\zCI:ll).rr'{.il'l't'1'l}{il\iAl.ti.lil.Ci}i\,,1 .i-lll.i:li,}1l-jrrrrl (tr,i;o) 1,i-i.8i77 I i:t:. (Iilt) 4.!i.i rii:):i

o Ott page 4 of 5 revised existing Lot2l we rclocated, slightly, the locations of theproposed primary and r.eserve areas

o C)n page 5 of 5 we added actditional perc testing results

As you are aware, we have B- l00A applications pending for revised lots l9 & 21and a subdivision application which has been arrended to reduce the new lots fiom two (2) toone (l).

. Given tlre proposed use of Geomatrix produrct GST6236 systems, see Ex. A, we believewe have stablished the feasibility fbr four (4) tedroom system areas fbr the existing revised twolots (19&21) as well as the new lot (#23). To the extent ihat you disagree with this analysis, webelieve' at a minimum. we have establisired site fbasibiiity necessary for the lot line revisions andre-subdivision and are willing to agree to recluce beclroom counts foi.tire pulposes of currentapplication kr-rowing it will be the intent of the contract purchaser to demtnsirate compliance



with tlie State of Connecticut Health Code nesessary to obtain approval for 4 bedroom septic

systerns.

Please colttact me should we rreed to discuss the pending applications referenced herein
iurtlier.

Sincerely, .''

i

I'aul M. Geraglity 
;

Cc: I(risten Clarke PE



ffiffiF#8ffi$T A



oa
-J(,
!
(^)
o,

oa{
OJ!
CrJo

C
@-t
G)\l
NA

o
@
-{
o)
\l
co

C)
U)
-.t(,\
l\)

oa
-l
co
-.1o
o)

r3ICL
o;

(])
-.1

x
(^)
o,

G)\I
x(,
O

G)
!
x
l\)
5

(J)\
x
@

(l)\]
x
N

o)
!
x
q

g
E;
x;

o

sJ]
N)

1.,(o P(n
9o
i\)

(, p
o)

c)

8.rm
ia, :$

^ei5a=. *.it= <
F@o
-!

AJ N) N) O D @ E$s$(o-6

90
OJ
l\)

rlrl I IglNl!olPls,
\lNi-ljl8

og<o

'i 58,

g0

ao
=.oo

l(r'l'l
,;
o
J-.
oa

=>86o{8tlq>
<3
Y--9.o=
5..+
a9,
olI
8q
P6
-O
=0)
+g
og
s?. o
or-qo
-t9 =elir9
tto3
ldglzo
lrfl 6'
l=o
le o-lo <.
l-{ o
ln&
lrsla-l-olm(,lo -r
leo a
lo o,

|f,fir>=24.-5
o
0,
o
so
a/El
=lOI
flE. IEIOI.I
5Ial
ol
=tol
al
-l(Dt
atE'Iol
JIal
olo-l
ALal
ol
-lo-Iot_1- J

fl(ol
olo. Io- tc
= llg loo)l

Pz;oiiJqni
T>o3(oi
o)=
K6
gD*
J@
0, 0)E=oo-o-o
oo)X^
oij
Za)oin.
=Xo*
=u, 6
o-
8dO+oo

6r o)

-o:U,NE'O:o
do(o-
JDt
s3.o_
3orCs
-lE
dE
m3mo-t6' l

AE- I{o I35 ,

oo-
(., f(.)o
U,*!=MJo'
'f

U,

g
o
6'
o
r5

U)
o
(D

6"
o
o_
o
=.(o

o_
o-

o'
o,
(n
0)

o_

o-
d

(O
o

:.Jo(/)ooo
-(ofAA)

{D
0)oct9
--o
(I ar

-\(D(Dl
:l 6
o)c{ ;,-l
-o6
--.r q!oo) o.
6e
(J:
oQ-oo
'{o
s(DAO\:(,J
@o,6
>o€l rr. j r
r.:o A

"o T<40 3:
-€ o -{3 =I:.@ oo(oc "o
f ;^ OF6Y) oJ-

-AJEI T8
!!!g J^i# e;o; a iD'-r dsA ol-o, laAV

{ ll^b P;
: "oJ
X @\<-:' o, d3 ?3
-? 3-

^ 
lJ

-5 dr
S EB..N'
-o) _l
Esr
"-.1(,
-(,
-o,(o
N
-(,(o
o
-(j
o)
-@
(,r
-(o
@o
N
-O)(o
O)
-(oA
o)
F
-{
(I
.\Io

cn
o{
o
q)
J

a.
v)
a)5
a.

5
!o
o
do

(r)
N

;'
@
o
oo

lotN:
U'o
oo

6)
CN
-{
G)!
@

o
@
-t(,\
N)

oa
-l
(l)\o
O)

3
oAC

O-*
dg.vo(DA
€i
oo
lL'

o)

\{

aDootr

z99>
=ao-icLo

I(.,
o,

o
@
-.1
o)
t\)
G)o)

oa
-{
o,N
G)c)

oa
-l
l\)
l\)
5

o
(/)
-l
o)
l\)
o

o
@-{
o)
l\)
N)

oa-{
oNo
o)

-Tfd
=cLoa-

o)N
x
o)
o)

o)N
x(,o

o
N
x
Ns

O)
N
x
D

o
N
x
l\)

o)
t\)
x
q

o
ET
:a.=o

Io

N)I
N)

N
!\) po A

o
J

P(> sI'(o

o
E r,*Pil
^:a o(r, 

=. =.

=d6i!

(tr) (j) (f,) v N sgs $(o-6

1\)
f
o,
co

N
!,o
O)

@s(,l
JI
<rl!o
BIE

o!l<o
rO Y,O

"t F'$t

}.
(Jt
l\)

oa
-{
t\)
@



eraghty &
onnano, LLC

Attorneys at Law

October 26,2020

Via Email kirkscott@hotmail.com

Kirk Scott, Chairman
East Lyme Planning Commissior
Town of East Lyme
1 08 Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, CT 06357

Re: Nottingham Hills Subdivision
Lot Line Revisions/Re-Subdivision
Lots 19 &21

Dear Chairman Scott:

This correspondence and exhibits are submitted to supplement my letter to you
and the East Lyme Planning Commission dated October 5,2020 which appears in the
record of this application as Ex. X which was the response to email comments by East
Lyme Planning Commission alternate member Brian Bombach dated September '1,

2020.

Enclosed herewith are the follolting:

Ex. 31: ls sheet SD 7 of the approved Nottingham Hills Subdivision Phase
3 plans. This page of the plans show the existing site plan for lots
19 &21tha: was approved by the East Lyme Planning
Commission. lt is important to note on this plan the homesite shown
for lot 19 on the currently approved homesite is located exactly 15'
from the northeasterly property line.

Ex.32: A2019 aerial photograph from the Town of East Lyme GIS map
that shows the properties located at22,24 &26 Upper Kensington

38 GRANITE STREE-II pO BOX 231, NE$g LONDON, Cl' 06320

w\wtv"cERi\GH'rYBoNN[\o.coM TEt.EpHoNE (860) 447-8077 / FAx (860) 447-9833

PAI.II,M. GERAGHTY*
MICHAELS, BONNANO

JOHANNAMcCjORMICK
MARKA. DI]BOISI

JONATHAN E. FRIEDLERii

*AIso Admitted in New York
t Board Certified, Trial Advocate

i t Also Admitted in Mosachusens and North Dakote



Ex.33

Cc Gary Goeschel via enail
Kristen T. Clarke PE vra email

Drive. This aerial photograph clearly demonstrates the real property
subject to the pending applications was not "forested" as was
claimed in tre September 1,2020 Bombach email.

An alternati"te Site Plan that my client has prepared to demonstrate
other poten.ial locations for the homesites on the new and revised
lots contemclated by the pending application. The ultimate decision
for the homesites location(s) will be determined by the properties
purchaser(s) which will require approval by the Town of East Lyme
Planning, Z,tning and Engineering Departments as well as the
Building lnspector.

Please add these exhibits and this correspondence to the record of my
clients pending application.



EXHIBIT 31
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eraghq, &
onnano, LLC

Attorneys at Law

October 26,2020

Via Email ggoeschel@eltownhall.com
Gary Goeschel
Planning Director
Town of East Lyme
I 08 Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, CT 06357

Nottingham Hills Subdivision
Lot Line Revisions/Re-Subdivision Lots 19 & 2l

Dear Gary:

Please accept this correspondence as my client's supplement to the record of the above
referenced application regarding the following matters;

1. Conventional Plan Analysis

Attached as Ex. 1 is an updated conventional plan which demonstrates that four (4)
lots could be created from the existing two (2) lots by;

o Installing a shorl cul de sac as a Town Owned Road. I would note the existence of
the 50' required to do so exists in the lots present configuration. This plan is
currently identified in Ex. Y in the record of this application. The proposed Town
Road in shown in ReC Ink.

o To create the fourth lot, we would need to eliminate some, if not all, of the land to
be transferred to the l,ast Lyme Land Trust originating out of Lot2l which totals
1.27 aqes. See Ex. 2. This area is shown in Red Ink on Ex. 1 as wel1. I would also
note that we have retrined grading rights on each of the abutting lots which I have
enclosed as Ex. 3 to this correspondence.

38 GRANI'I-E STREE , PO BOX 23I , NE'W I,ONDON, CT 06320

WWW.GERAGHTYBONNAI{O.CON,I TELEPHONE (860) 447-8077 / }-AX (8(r0) 447-9533

PAUL M. GERAGHTY*
MICHAELS. BONNANO

JOHANNA McCORMICK
MARKA. DUBOISI

JONATHAN E. FRIEDLERII

*Also Admittcd in New York
t Boud Certified, Trial Advocate

t t Also Admitted in Mosachusetts md North f)akora

Re:



2, Open Space Contributions

o The applicant has provided an additional 1.78 acre of Open Space from the
originally approved lots 19 & 21. This was not required since more than required
has already been pro',rided as demonstrated in the detail provided as Ex. 4 herein.
In addition, I would note we would incorporate into the record of this application
the minutes of the November 16,2010 meeting of the East Lyme Planning
commission wherein the Open Space Agreement with the original developer is
addressed in detail. See Ex. 5.

Open Space Provided
Open Space Provided

Total Open Space
Total Land Area (Both

Pre application
from existing lots 19 &21

Pre and Post Application)

41.35 acres
1.78 acres

43.13 acres
107.82 acres

In addition to these items I will ,leliver to you today original signed, sealed and stamped
plans to be used as exhibits as follows:

1) Conventional plan as is included as Ex. I herein
2) Overlay Map showing existing v. proposed improvements (Ex. 6 herein)
3) Alternative site Plan identifird as Ex. 33 to Ex. X (Bombach rebuttal)(Ex. 7 herein)

Please add this correspondence and its exhibits to the record of my client's Planning
Commission application referenced herein.

Kristen Clarke, P.E.
Kirk Scott enc.

cc:









































eraghty &
onnano, LLC

Attorneys at Law

October 26,2020

Via Email ggoeschel@eltowr-rhall.com
Gary Goeschel
Planning Director
Town of East Lyme
1 08 Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, CT 06357

Nottingham Hills Subdivision
Lot Line Revisions/Re-Subdivision Lots 19 & 2l

Dear Gary:

Please accept this correspondence as my client's response to the comments contained in
the two memo's received this morning from Messrs. Benni and Mulholland.

I.
In response to Mr. Mulholland's memo about the applicability of Section 23.2 and 23.3 of the
zoning regulations I have the following response. Section 23.2 addresses the requirements of an
application for Conservation Design Subdivision.

1. The provisions of Section 23.2 are met as follows

A. The property is in a permitted zone.
B. There will be less lots created than a conventional subdivision; 3 vs 4.
C. The plan is consistent with the PCOD.
D. The plan complies with all zoning regulations as has been demonstrated by the existing

approval of lots l9 and 2l andthe design elements of proposed lot23.
E. Both Lots 19 and 2l have frontage on the town road. The regulations do not require the

proposed lot have frontage where it has a shared driveway, which this does.
2. The proposed plan meets all local and state sanitation requirements as demonstrated by

the two previously approved septic designs and the most recent design submitted to
Ledge Light Health District.

38 GRANITE STR-EEr, PO BOX23l, NIIW I-ONDON, CT 06.120

WWV.GERAGHTIGONNANO.COM 'tEt.Ept{ONE (S60\ 447.8077 / }-AX (860) 447-9833

I'AULM. GERAGH'I-Y*
MICHAELS. BONNANO

JOHANNAMcCORMICK
MARKA. DUBOISf

JONATHAN E. FRIEDI,ERTI

*Also Admitted in New York
t Boud Certifie4 Tiial Advocate

f t Also Admitted in Mosachusetts md North Dakota

Re:



23.3. Section23.3 does not prohibit the applicant from proposing a CDD subdivision. What it
provides is that the commission may require such a design for subdivisions which include 4 or
more lots or less than ten (10) acres. It is therefore the authority given to the commission to
require such a design. Nothing in the regulation prohibits an applicant from voluntarily choosing
to do a CDD or less lots or acreage. In fact this is borne out by the application of Pazz &
Construction, LLC for24 Darrow's Ridge Road which was approved by the planning
commission earlier this year on July 27,2020. (Ex. A). This was an existing subdivision where
the applicant choose to use the CDD regulations to create an additional lot, and for which he

received approval.

3. Zoning Block. I am not sure what issues there are with the "zoning block", but the
information contained in my client's plans is identical to that provided in the Pazz zoning
block. Moreover, the memo does not indicate what if any issues Mr. Mulholland had.

II.

The following is the response to Mr. Benni's comments. The applicable regulations to which we
are responding are identified in bold. We would note that the common driveway which has

already been built to subgrade by the contract purchaser is entirely on existing lots 19 & 21. See

photo Ex.1. The grade of the common driveway as identified in the 1011912020 plan Revisions
Page 3 of 5 identifies the street elevation as 136'.98" that has a low point of 126'.4" 200' feet
from the street or 70".94 feet which translates into a grade of < 5Yo. The grade then increases
to 130.8 at the end of the common driveway easement area on existing lot 19. The length of this
run is 75'with an increase in elevation of 5'.9" feet or less than the lOo/o max grade increase
allowed by Section 6-2-5 (B) of the East Lyme Subdivision Regulations. As I indicated to Mr.
Benni during our August 31,2020 meeting while it is our obligation to demonstrate compliance
with these regulations, which we have done, final details will be addressed between the contract
purchaser and the Town Engineering Department as part of the Building Permit Process.

6-2-5 Lot Access

(4)All Driveways shall be located, designed and constructed in a manner, which
prevents erosion and minimizes driveway drainage onto existing or proposed streets
and/or abutting properties and structural drainage facilities shall be incorporated
into the driveway design and construction as necessary, to prevent excessive

drainage onto streets or abutting properties.

Only proposed lot 23 is applicable to this requirement as lots 19 &.21 akeady exist and
this information is not required for a lot line revision.
Proposed Lot23 has demonstrated a location for a rain garden that is appropriately sized
to capture storm water drainage from this property to comply with the requirements set
forth in 6-2-5 (A).



Proposed lot23 is located more that 200' from the town road and given the elevations
identified earlier in this response it is inconceivable any storm water runoff from this lot
could ever reach Upper Kensington Drive.

(E) No Driveway shall be greater than 15%o slope at any point. Any driveway having a

grade of lDoh or more, but not exceeding l5o/o, shall be paved for the entire length

of the driveways. Shared driveways shall not exceed l0o/" or more on the shared

portion of the driveway.

The common driveway does not exceed 70Yo per the analysis previously provided herein.
The driveway for lot23 commencing at the end of the common driveway and ending at

the proposed garage entrance is calculated as follows;

Driveway length 180'
Beginning elevation
Garage Elevation

Change in elevation

130.'8'"
139'.0 (Proposed FF elevation of 141 .'-2'-+139'.0)

8'.4" over 180' : < 5oZ

(g)A[ driveways shall have a minimum width of ten (10) feet.

The proposed lot 23 driveway on the 1Ollgl2)20 revised plans is 10'

(DAll driveways shall be paved with bituminous concrete from the edge of the street
pavement to the edge of the right-of-way. The Commission may require additional
paving based on location, environmental or geological concerns.

Proposed lot23 has no frontage on Upper Kensington Drive and as such this requirement
is not applicable. We would not that this requirement already exists for lots 19 &21 as rt
was applicable to their Nottingham Hills Subdivision Phase 3 prior approval.

(D All plans for subdivision or re-subdivision which show common driveways shall
clearly state which lots are sharing the driveways. The Commission shall require a

note to be placed on the plan stating that the deed(s) are to include all information
regarding easements, rights and responsibilities regarding the common driveway.
All proposed easements shall be shown on the plan with meets and bounds.

We have address this in Note 7 on page I of the 1011912020 revised plans as well as

exhibit GG of the record of this application. The meets and bounds description of the
easement area is identified in Reference Map 3 on page 1 of the 1011912020 revised
plans.



Kristen Clarke, P.E.
Kirk Scott
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